## SIND ACT NO. V OF 1988 THE SIND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SIXTH AMENDMENT) ACT, 1987.

[23<sup>RD</sup> February, 1988]

**AN ACT** to amend the Sind Local Government Ordinance, 1979.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind Local Preamble. Government Ordinance, 1979, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Sind Local Government Short title and commencement. (Sixth Amendment) Act, 1987.
  - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sind Local Government Ordinance, 1979, in section 20, for sub-section (1) the following shall be substituted:—

Amendment of section 20 of Sind Ordinance XII of 1979.

- "(1) No person shall at the same time be a member of more than one council or more than one electoral unit of the same council, but nothing herein contained shall apply to a member of a Zonal Municipal Committee on his becoming a member of the Karachi Metropolitan Corporation.".
- 3. The Sind Local Government (Sixth Amendment) Res Ordinance, 1987, is hereby repealed.

Repeal of Sind Ordinance IX of 1987.